CHAPTER 326

GRANT CENTRAL CHURCH

AN ACT to make an appropriation to the Grant Central Lutheran Church of Iowa Falls, lowa, for damage to the church building caused by construction work on project P-538, Franklin county, Iowa.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Grant Central Lutheran Church of Iowa Falls, Iowa, the sum of sixteen and 30/100
- 3 dollars (\$16.30), for damage to the church building by the Harrison
- Engineering & Construction Corporation, while doing extra work on project P-538, Franklin county, Iowa; and the auditor of state is hereby authorized to draw his warrant to the said Grant Central

- Lutheran Church of Iowa Falls, Iowa, and the treasurer of state is
- hereby authorized and directed to pay the same out of the primary 8
- road fund of the state of Iowa.
- The receipt of the said sum by the said Grant Central
- Lutheran Church of Iowa Falls, Iowa, shall be in full settlement of all
- claims growing out of said damage against the state of Iowa, or the 3
- Iowa state highway commission.

Approved April 16, A. D. 1929. Senate File No. 442.

CHAPTER 327

W. L. HALL

AN ACT to make an appropriation to compensate W. L. Hall for apprehension of paroled prisoners.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the
- state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifty dollars (\$50.00) to W. L. Hall for the apprehension of one, Walter Jacobs, a
- paroled prisoner from the men's reformatory at Anamosa, Iowa, and
- the auditor of state is hereby authorized to draw his warrant in favor of the said W. L. Hall for the said sum and the treasurer of state is
- hereby authorized and directed to pay the said warrant as aforesaid.

House File No. 257. Approved March 19, A. D. 1929.